The active low pressure trough line lie across south portion of northern part and 

northeastern part of Thailand. 
ร่องมรสุมพาดผ่านตอนล่างของภาคเหนือและภาคตะวันออกเฉียงเหนือของประเทศไทย 
In addition, The tropicalstorm “LEKIMA” in south china sea which it center at 

latitude (15.9N) fifteen point nine degree north longitude (118.3E) one hundred and 
eighteen point three degree east with maximum wind speed near center about (55 kts.)  

fifty five knot. This tropicalstorm is moving (WNW) west - northwestward in speed (05 kts.) 
five knots.  

อนึ่ง พายุเขตร้อน “เลกิมา” ในทะเลจีนใต้ ศูนย์กลางอยู่ท่ีละติจูด 15.9N ลองจิจูด 118.3E  ความเร็ว

[...]

Maximum wind speed twenty - five knots over southern part of Thailand. 
ความเร็วลมสูงสุด 25 นอต อยู่บริเวณภาคใต้ของประเทศไทย 

Wind Aloft Chart (Date / Month / Year, at Time) 
Wind aloft chart at nineteen tonight. ลมช้ันบนเมื่อเวลา 1900 นาฬิกาคืนนี้ 
AT twenty - five thousand feet. ท่ีระดับ 25,000 ฟุต   
You can see. คุณสามารถเห็น 
Westerly trough over Bay of Bengal with convergence line across central part and 

northeastern part of Thailand. 
คล่ืนอากาศในกระแสลมฝ่ายตะวันตกปกคลุมบริเวณอ่าวเบงกอลกับมีแนวลมสอบเป็นแนวผ่านภาคเหนือ

และภาคตะวันออกเฉียงเหนือ

[...]

การบรรยายแผนภูมิเทอร์โมไดนามิกส์ 

Skew T. Log p Diagram 

From Skew T. Log p Diagram at Chiangmai Station 
LCL หาค่าได้ท่ีระดับ 1,500 ft. Lifting condensation level at fifteen hundred feet or one 

thousand and five hundred feet. 
CCL  หาค่าได้ท่ีระดับ 5,500 ft. Convective condensation level at five thousand and five 

hundred feet.  
FC  -  (หาค่าไม่ได้) Level of free convective no or can not compute. 
F/L หาค่าได้ท่ีระดับ 16,500 ft. Freezing level at sixteen thousand and five hundred feet. 

C/L หาค่าได้ท่ีระดับ 38,000 ft. Contrail level at thirty - eight thousand and four hundred feet. 
 T/P (กรณีหาค่าไม่ได้ให้ใช้เหนือระดับ 53,000 ft.) Tropopause above fifty - three thousand feet.  
(กรณีหาค่าได้ให้ใช้ท่ีระดับนั้น) 
 Radiation inversion หาค่าได้ท่ีระดับจาก Sfc - 2,700 ft. From surface to two thousand and 
seven hundred feet. 

Subsidence inversion หาค่าได้ท่ีระดับจากระดับ 8,400 - 10,000 ft. From eight thousand and 
four hundred to ten thousand feet. 
 LI หาค่าได้ + 10. TS 0 %  . Lifting index plus 10 No thunderstorm. 
 LI หาค่าได้-------------------- Lifting index it is chance 50% of thunderstorm for today. 
 K - VALUE หาค่าได้  -27.7  NO RAIN 
 K - VALUE หาค่าได้--------- It is chance 45% of rain for today 

Relative humidity 
 SFC         หาค่าได้ 85%    Surface eighty - five percent. 
 5,000   ft หาค่าได้  47%    At five thousand feet forty - seven percent. 
   10,000 ft หาค่าได้  3%      At ten thousand feet three percent. 
 18,000 ft หาค่าได้  2%      At eighteen thousand feet two percent. 
 เปรียบเทียบกับเมื่อวานนี้ 
 Comparative with yesterday from surface to eighteen thousand Relative humidity 
decrease. 
 แต่ถ้าส่วนใหญ่ลดลงใช้คำพูดว่า  Relative humidity mostly decrease except ten thousand 
increase. 

Wind Profile